504343792 04/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4390480

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	04/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHARP PACKAGING SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	N59 W22387 SILVER SPRING DRIVE
City:	SUSSEX
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6688346
Patent Number:	6789963
Patent Number:	6857455

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)715-5737

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127155737

Email: maureen.drews@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: RENEE P. LEWIS

Address Line 1: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 2: 131 S, DEARBORN ST. 30TH FL.

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RENEE P. LEWIS
SIGNATURE: /Renee P. Lewis/

DATE SIGNED: 04/28/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sharp Packaging - BMO Release of IP Security Interests (Executed)#page1.tif source=Sharp Packaging - BMO Release of IP Security Interests (Executed)#page2.tif source=Sharp Packaging - BMO Release of IP Security Interests (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 504343792 REEL: 042372 FRAME: 0133

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Sharp Packaging Systems, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, BMO Harris Bank National Association, a national banking association, successor-in-interest to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank (the "Secured Party"), hereby wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents;

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgor entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time) dated as of April 28, 2006, in favor of M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank, as secured party, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights ("Grant") as recorded on May 17, 2006 with the United States Trademark Office on Reel 003311 at Frame 0148 and with the United States Patent Office on Reel 017626 and Frame 0700, respectively, pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the secured party, according to the terms of the Security Agreement and the Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents;

WHEREAS, the Pledger entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time) dated as of June 30, 2011 in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as secured party and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as recorded on July 12, 2011 with the United States Trademark Office on Reel 004580 at Frame 0240, and with the United States Patent Office on Reel 026583 at Frame 0791, respectively, pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the secured party, according to the terms of the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release and relinquish, and to the extent that the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patents or Trademarks, does hereby reassign to the Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents listed on the attached Schedule A, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Grant in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

PATENT REEL: 042372 FRAME: 0134

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Dated as of April 28, 2017

BMO HARRIS BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association. successor-in-interest to M&I Marshall & IIsley Bank

Ву:

Name: PATRICK C, O C OWNO Q Title: S, J, P,

#51013748_v2

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration (Application) No.	Issue (Eiling) Date
PERMA-MAILER	(76/649,651)	(11/02/2005)
MAX PLUS and Design	(76/649,652)	(11/02/2005)
E-Z BAGS	1,489,284	U5/24/1988
XTREME POLY	2,578,277	06/11/2002
SHARP PACKAGING SYSTEMS, INC. and Design	2,735,946	07/15/2003
SX	2,799,948	12/30/2003
77	2,956,700	05/31/2(x)5
CONCIERGE PLATINUM	3,059,863	02/21/2006

PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. PATENTS

Description	Paigui No.	Issue Date
Communus strip bag feeder and loader with pivotable integrated printer assembly	5,688,346	02/10/2004
Continuous strip bag feeder and loader with pivotable integrated printer assembly	6,789,363	09/14/2004
Continuous strip bag feeder and loader with pivotable integrated printer assembly	6,837,455	02/22/2005

RECORDED: 04/28/2017

PATENT

REEL: 042372 FRAME: 0136